floating rate of interest. These obligations expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The exposure of the
Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes as reported to the management at the end of the reporting period
along with the interest rate profile are as follows:

(Rs. Lakhs)
Particulars As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023
Financial Assets
Fixed Rate Instruments
Bank Balances other than cash and cash equivalents  1,186.26  749.01
Other Financial assets  2,516.72  73.58
Total  3,702.98  822.59
Financial Liabilities
Fixed Rate Instruments
Term loans  2,510.08  5,953.64
Public Deposits  902.86 916.56
Variable-rate instruments
Term loans  5,069.49  7,625.63
Cash Credit  42,753.38  34,699.08
Total  51,235.81  49,194.91

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.				   (Rs.Lakhs)

Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
  100 bps increase 100 bps decrease 100 bps increase 100 bps decrease
For the year ended March 31, 2024
Interest on term loans   (50.69)   50.69   (32.98)   32.98
Interest on cash credits   (427.53)   427.53   (278.14)   278.14
For the year ended March 31, 2023
Interest on term loans   (76.26)   76.26   (49.61)   49.61
Interest on cash credits   (346.99)   346.99   (225.74)   225.74

174

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (continued)

48.	 Research and development expenses amounting to Rs. 617.10 lakhs  (March 31, 2023: Rs. 491.48 lakhs) have been
charged to the respective revenue accounts. Capital expenditure relating to research and development amounting to
Rs. Nil (March 31, 2023: Rs. 8.25 lakhs) has been included in property, plant and equipment.

49.	 Parties covered under “The Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise Development Act, 2006” (MSMED Act, 2006)
have been identified on the basis of confirmations received. The disclosures pursuant to the said MSME Act are as